• Risk is offset by the Service-Based Sunset Clause, ensuring

control is conditional, not permanent

• The severe decoupling of 40% voting control from a minimal 6%

economic stake creates a structural governance risk

• This imbalance frequently triggers institutional exclusion

mandates, limiting access to passive capital pools due to

compromised fiduciary accountability

Active Service Control expires immediately if
Lütke ceases to serve as an

executive or consultant

Equity Threshold Converts to 1 vote if family
holdings fall below 30% of

original Class B shares

Non-Transferable Prevents dynastic transfer,
ensuring eventual conversion

to one-share, one-vote

Lütke’s control is explicitly contingent on his active

service, ensuring he cannot retain power as an

absentee founder. When the sunset triggers, his

roughly 40% voting power contractually collapses to a

single vote, eliminating all super-voting rights.

Because the Founder’s Share is non-transferable, the

dual-class structure cannot be inherited or extended

generationally.

The Founder Share sunset triggers if Tobias Lütke:

ceases active service to the company or reduces his

Class B equity below the 30% threshold.

Sensitivity Analysis

46

RSTAX ECOMG

5% 0.855%

3% 0.513%

1% 0.171%

0% 0.000%

-1% -0.171%

-3% -0.513%

-5% -0.855%

PCE ECOMG

5% 0.935%

3% 0.561%

1% 0.187%

0% 0.000%

-1% -0.187%

-3% -0.561%

-5% -0.935%

ECOMG GMV

5% 3.939%

3% 2.363%

1% 0.788%

0% 0.000%

-1% -0.788%

-3% -2.363%

-5% -3.939%

ECOMG MRR

5% 1.739%

3% 1.043%

1% 0.348%

0% 0.000%

-1% -0.348%

-3% -1.043%

-5% -1.739%

RSTAX v ECOMG

Correlation 0.146713851

Slope 0.171020925

Intercept 0.10627374

PCE v ECOMG

Correlation 0.184588191

Slope 0.187051952

Intercept 0.106340845

ECOMG v GMV

Correlation 0.501215679

Slope 0.787762281

Intercept 0.338163438

ECOMG v MRR

Correlation 0.347803558

Slope 0.348681991

Intercept 0.273331603

• Correlation tells us how closely two variables move together. A value near 1
means they move in the same direction; near 0 means the relationship is
weak.

• Slope shows how sensitive one variable is to the other  how much the
dependent variable changes for each 1% change in the independent variable.